
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Residents' and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   
Date: TUESDAY, 27 JULY 2010 

 
Time: 6.00 PM 

 
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 

CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Michael Markham (Chairman) 
Shirley Harper-O'Neill (Vice-Chairman) 
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead)  
Judy Kelly 
June Nelson 
Susan O'Brien 
 

  
Published: Monday, 19 July 2010 

 
 
This agenda and associated reports can 
be made available in other languages, in 
Braille, large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

 Contact:  Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 01895 277 488 
Fax: 01895 277 373 
Email: ndogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=114&Year=2009 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee 
 

Terms of Reference 
 
To perform the policy overview role outlined below: 
 

1. conduct reviews of policy, services or aspects of service which have either been 
referred by Cabinet, relate to the Cabinet Forward Plan, or have been chosen by 
the Committee according to the agreed criteria for selecting such reviews; 

 
2. monitor the performance of the Council services within their remit (including the 

management of finances and risk); 
 

3. comment on the proposed annual service and budget plans for the Council 
services within their remit before final approval by Cabinet and Council; 

 
4. consider the Forward Plan and comment as appropriate to the decision-maker on 

Key Decisions which relate to services within their remit (before they are taken by 
the Cabinet); 

 
In relation to the following services: 

 
1. culture, arts and sport including the provision and/or management of museums, art 

galleries, theatres, archives and local history activities, libraries, leisure centres, 
swimming pools and other like facilities; 

2. lifelong learning; 
3. community safety;  
4. the provision, planning and management of parks and open spaces, allotments, 

cemeteries, pitches and other like facilities; 
5. transport, highways and parking; 
6. waste management and recycling; 
7. conservation and biodiversity;  
8. safety education; 
9. licensing and registration; 
10. trading standards; 
11. consumer protection; 
12. environmental health functions 
13. planning and building control 
14. the Council’s planning policies (including the Unitary Development Plan and other 

plans for the use and development of land), Local Agenda 21 Strategy and Local 
Transport (Implementation Plan). 

 

Policy Overview Committees will not investigate individual complaints. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 

 
 

4 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2010 1 - 4 
 

5 Consultation on Policy Framework Document: LDF Core Strategy 5 - 180 
 

6 Performance and Budget Report 181 - 196 
 

7 Review Discussion: consideration of scoping reports 197 - 208 
 

8 Forward Plan 209 - 216 
 

9 Work Programme 2010 217 - 220 
 

 



Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
8 June 2010 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present: 

Councillors Mike Markham (Chairman), Shirley Harper-O’Neill (Vice-Chairman), Janet 
Duncan (Labour Lead), Judy Kelly, June Nelson and Susan O-Brien.  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Natasha Dogra, Democratic Services 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

3. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items would be considered as Part 1 and in 
public.  
 

 

4. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 MARCH 
2010  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes were agreed by the Committee.  
 

 

5. TO DISCUSS POTENTIAL POC REVIEW TOPICS FOR 2010/11  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee discussed potential review to undertake during 
2010/11. Members said it would be timely to discuss the problems of 
the drug Khat, with the recent closure of “Khat Houses” in areas in the 
South of the borough. Khat was becoming a major problem with some 
communities and Members were aware of some women’s associations 
located within the borough who were facing difficulties at home due t
[...]
 the public? 
Members agreed that an update report on the current provision may 
suffice.  

 
Members said that there were a large number of small public groups 
who met on a regular basis but had difficulties finding places to meet. 
Members considered the following themes: 
• How many rooms were available for the public to use in community 

centres within the borough? 
• Were these rooms fitted with toilets, kitchens and further amenities 

which may be needed? 
• Could the planning policy be reviewed to include a term in each 

contract when building blocks of flats or community flats that a room 
must be built within the building for community use? 

• Are some community centre meeting rooms only open to people of 
certain faith groups? If so, what can the Committee do to 
discourage this? 

Members agreed that an update report on community centres may 
suffice. 
 
 
AGREED: 
The Committee agreed to consider two scoping reports at their 
meeting on 27 July 2010 and to decide on review topics at their 
subsequent meeting. Members decided to receive scoping reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Natasha 
Dogra, DSO 

Page 2



  
on Khat and car parking at the next meeting. Update reports on 
community centres and the provision of public toilets may be 
considered by Committee later in the year depending on the 
workload of the Committee.  
 
 

6. FORWARD PLAN 2010  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee noted and Forward Plan. 
 

 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee noted the Work Programme with an addition to the 27 
July 2010 meeting as follows: 
Cllr Shirley Harper-O’Neill would provide a verbal update to the 
Committee on updated police tactics when dealing with terrorism and 
drug use. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.00 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277 488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



RESPOC – PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

 

Local Development Framework Core Strategy Document  
 

 
 

 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 

Telephone: 01895 277488 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
The draft Local Development Framework Core Strategy Document is out for public 
consultation. This policy framework document it requires some Member-level as 
well as public consultation before it goes back to Cabinet and Council for approval 
later in the year 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
To provide Officers with comments on the attached Local Development Framework 
Core Strategy Document. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1. The Committee is responsible for monitoring the performance of the Council 

services within their remit (including the management of finances and risk.  
 

2. The Committee can comment on the proposed annual service and budget plans 
for the Council services within their remit before final approval by Cabinet and 
Council 
 

 
SUGGESTED ACTIVITY  
 
1. That the Committee note the attached document and provide Officers with any 

comments. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



www.hillingdon.gov.uk

A VISION FOR 2026
Local Development Framework

Core Strategy
consultation draft June 2010

Page 7



What will our borough look like?  

Have your say!

We want to hear your views on 
the Consultation Draft Core Strategy.

The consultation is from 16 June to 30 July 2010.  

This is your chance to influence the long term vision and objectives for Hillingdon in terms of 
what development will take place, where and how it will be achieved.

Copies of the document can be seen on www.hillingdon.gov.uk under ‘have your say’ and at 

public libraries

the Hayes One Stop Shop and 

Planning Information Service
[...]
              
   

Quarterly Performance Information Report 
 
Contact Officers:  Yaser Ghauri and Steve Buckingham 
 
Telephone:  01895 277234 
 
Reason for item 
 
The Terms of Reference for Policy Overview Committees include: 
 

“To monitor the performance of the Council services within their remit (including 
the management of finances and risk).” 

 
The Quarterly Performance Information Report provides POC with an overview of the 
performance in both the Environment and Consumer Protection Group and the Planning 
and Community Services Group for 2009/10.   
 
NB from June 2010 these 2 groups have merged to form the new Planning, 
Environment and Community Services Group.  Future reports will be combined to 
reflect this. This report reflects the reporting structure in place at the end of 
2009/10. 
 
Options open to the Committee 
 

1. Consider, question officers and comment on the reports, as appropriate. 
2. Agree to raise any concerns with the relevant Cabinet member  
3. Or note the content of the reports. 

 
Information 
 
The Quarterly Performance Information Report provides a review of the actions taken to 
meet the Council Plan targets, the Local Area Agreement targets (both of which are 
outcome driven), performance indicators (local and national) that the groups use to 
manage and monitor their performance (and are available quarterly). 
 
Backing Documents 
 
• Year end Performance Review for both Planning and Community Services Group 

and Environment and Consumer Protection Group. 
 
Suggested Overview Activity. 
 

1. The Committee to question Officers about their groups’ performance as set out in 
the QPRs. 

2. Make recommendations to Cabinet or Cabinet Member as appropriate 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 181



 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee     27 July 2010 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS                                 
   

Section A – Serving our community & customers  
 
FORMER ENVIRONMENT AND 
[...]
 residents aged 65+. 
 
Reduce robbery. 
Further police resources were deployed in robbery hotspot areas to reduce robbery. 
Offences remained low with an average of 2 offences per day. 
 
Strong and Active Partnership 
 
Establish programme of community events that brings local communities 
together. 
The Week of Peace event was successful held and supported by local schools, 
community groups, 150 people joined the peace walk and over 400 spectators attended 
the civic event. One World Week programme of events took place in Feb 2010 which 
involved local schools and community events. 
 
Equip schools to deliver their duty to promote community cohesion and support 
projects that promote community cohesion in schools. 
All secondary schools in the borough participated in a research project stage using an 
online questionnaire with over 3000 student responses. An Inter faith model for schools 
has now been written up to be shared as best practice. 
 

Page 188



 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee     27 July 2010 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS                                 
   

Section B – Achieving value for money 
 
1) FORMER PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 

% capital projects on track against time, quality & cost 
 
The total spend for 2009/10 was £1,728k, representing 72% of the budget, £2,411k. 
The largest area of variance was the Libraries refurbishment programme and the fit out 
and joinery works for the new Botwell Library, with the enhancements that were made to 
the specification, this work was slipped into April and May 2010 and is now completed. 
All other capital projects in the P&CS programme were ‘on track’ against quality, cost, 
time and business benefits. 

Progress in achievement of MTFF and Value for Money indicator National 
Indicator 179 savings  
 
At the end of 2009/10, P&CS successfully delivered the savings identified in the 
Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) and contributed to the Council’s achievement 
of the Value for Money National Indicator 179 target of 3% savings of 2007/08 baseline 
budgets between 2008-2011 

Monthly budget position (Outturn 2009- 2010) 
 
The 2009/10 outturn position for the PCS group was an underspend of £59k 
(representing 0.46% of the net budget). The main area of variances were Community 
Safety which under spent by £264k, of which the largest element was the £162k for the 
Community Safety Fund. The balance of the Community Safety underspend was due to 
staffing and non-pay items, plus lower than expected year-end recharges for the Police 
Antisocial Behaviour team.  
 
The Group’s main pressures have been around its income streams and these have 
featured in the Arts service, Libraries, Planning & Transport (pre-applications fee 
income) services, as well as the Group Directorate where a number of pressures have 
been managed across the group. 
 
The main planning income streams, of Development Control, Building Control and Land 
Charges were identified as exceptional items in the previous financial year, due to the 
adverse economic conditions in the property market. Pressures from these areas have 
been managed from a corporately held contingency budget which was established as 
part of 2009/10 budget setting. The combined outturn pressure across these areas was 
£1,597k, which was 11% greater than the contingency of £1,435k. The most significant 
pressures were on Development Control and Building Control income. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 189



 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee     27 July 2010 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS                                 
   

2) FORMER ENVIRONMENT AND CONSUMER PROTECTION   GROUP 

% capital projects on track against time, quality & cost 
 
Capital projects in the council funded programme finished 2009/10 largely on track 
against quality, cost, time and business benefits. All projects were subject to a revised 
capital release process. An overspe
[...]
cks.  
School Crossing Patrols – maintained their exemplary record of zero accidents on the 
crossings they patrol and also tested the new lollipop cameras to prevent dangerous 
driving at crossings. 
Civil Protection Team – introduced the newly agreed Civil Protection Policy and dealt 
with a number of major incidents including the Swine Flu pandemic, the response to the 
severe weather conditions and disruption caused by the ash cloud. 
CCTV – introduced a number of new camera schemes, continued close working with 
the Police and Street Scene Enforcement Team (for flytipping).  They also introduced a 
newly agreed CCTV Strategy. 
Support Teams – our Support Teams continued to provide essential back up for the 
front line teams and have helped gain the Group a reputation for timely effective and 
accurate services and reporting, 
 
 
 
 

Page 194



 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee     27 July 2010 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS                                 
   

FORMER PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
 
All of the tasks in the group plan that link to the council priority of ‘building a culture for 
success’, are showing completed.  These include –  
 

• Encourage creativity and innovation 
• Expand Cultural and Sport’s activities 
• Improve access to services and employment for the elderly, disabled and 

minority groups. 
• Invest in our staff through training and development 
• Listen & take account of our customers and users 
• Modernise council processes 
• Plan and prioritise effectively 
• Retain and recruit high performing people 

 
 

Page 195



Page 196

This page is intentionally left blank



RESPOC – PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

 

REVIEWS IN 2010/11:   
What problems are posed to Hillingdon, and beyond, by the legal high 
Khat and what can we do to tackle them? 
 
 

 
 

 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 

Telephone: 01895 277488 
REASON FOR ITEM 
To approve the scoping report for the Committee’s 2010/11review. 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
1. To approve the scoping report on what problems are posed to Hillingdon, and 

beyond, by the legal high Khat and what can we do to tackle them. 
 
2. To request further amendments to the report to best reflect the Committee’s 

intentions during the review. 
 

 
INFORMATION 
 
1. The Committee is responsible for undertaking the ‘policy overview’ role in 

relation to Residents and Environmental Services. This role is outlined at the 
start of the agenda.  
 

2. Previous experience from both Hillingdon and other Councils indicates that the 
Committee can have the greatest impact by focusing on a particular topic at one 
or several meetings. 

 
3. Following discussion at the Committee’s meeting on 8thJune 2009, Members 

decided to review the problems caused by Khat leading to recommendations to 
help Hillingdon deal with the problems associated with the legal drug. 
 

 
SUGGESTED SCRUTINY ACTIVITY  
 
1. To agree the scoping report for the review 
 
2. To agree the terms of reference for the review 
 
3. To agree the list of witnesses to be invited 
 
4. To agree the time-frame for completion of the review 
 
5. To agree a potential aim for the review – what the Committee hope to achieve 
 
6. To identify issues that the Committee may wish to investigate further as part of 

the review.   

Agenda Item 7

Page 197



Page 198

This page is intentionally left blank



   

 
 

 

London Borough of Hillingdon 
 

RESIDENTS’ AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
2010/11 

 
REVIEW SCOPING REPORT 

 
What problems are posed to Hillingdon, and beyond, by the 

legal high Khat and what can we do to tackle them? 
 
 
Aim of review 
 
A review into the problems caused by Khat leading to recommendations to 
help Hillingdon deal with the problems associated with the legal drug. 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
1. To learn about the production of Khat: where the drug is grown, who grows 

it and 
[...]

Obligations Monitoring report 
- Quarter 2

Regular monitoring report with information about 
spending on section 106 (developer contribution) 
monies.

All Cllr Keith 
Burrows

PE&CS                 
Jales Tippell / 
Vanessa Scott 

Previous 
Cabinet 
Reports

                                           

P
age 216



 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee               27 July 2010 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
   

 
 
RESIDENTS’ AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
2010-11 
 
                                                                                           Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 

Telephone: 01895 277488 
 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
That the Committee consider revisions to the scheduling of existing meetings based upon 
review topics during 2010/11 as set out below: 

 
WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Review Discuss – to discuss potential review topics for 
2010/11. 

8 June 2010 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Review 1 – to consider various scoping reports and 
decide on one or two review topics for 2010/11. 

LDF - Core Strategy: Consultation on Policy 
Framework document. 

Performance and Budget Report 

27 July 2010 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Review 1 – Witness Session 1 

22 September 2010 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 7 October 2010 

 Review 1 – Witness Session 2 

Agenda Item 9

Page 217



 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee               27 July 2010 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
   

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Statement of Licensing Policy -  consultation update by 
Licensing Service Manager 

Annual Safety at Sports Ground Report – Committee 
update. 

Review 1 – witness session 3 

16 November 2010 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Review 1 – consideration of evidence 

Performance and Budget Report 

14 December 2010 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Review 1 – witness session 4 

18 January 2011 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Review 1 – witness session 5 

15 February 2011 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Review 1 – discussion of conclusions and 
recommendations 

9 March 2011 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
12 April 2011 Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Page 218



 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee               27 July 2010 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
   

Review 1 – agree final report  

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
 

Page 219



Page 220

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2010
	5 Consultation on Policy Framework Document: LDF Core Strategy
	A vision for 2026  - core strategy

	6 Performance and Budget Report
	7 Review Discussion: co

Minutes of the meeting


Residents’ and Environmental Services POC – 27 July 2010 
Part 1 – Members, Public & Press 

Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
27 July 2010 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present: 

Councillors Michael Markham (Chairman), Shirley Harper O’Neill (Vice-Chairman), 
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead), Judy Kelly, June Nelson and Susan O’Brien. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Natasha Dogra, DS 
James Gleave, P,E&CS 
Jales Tippel, P,E&CS 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

3. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda would be considered in 
Part 1. 
 

 

4. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JUNE 
2010  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of 8 June 2010 were agreed as an accurate account of 
the meeting. 
 

 

5. CONSULTATION ON POLICY FRAMEWORK DOCUMENT: LDF 
CORE STRATEGY  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee questioned Officers whether the consultation period for 
the Policy Framework Document – LDF Core Strategy could be 
extended, and some members of the public were not aware of the 
document. Officers informed Members that a further 6-week 
consultation would take place after the changes had been made from 
the first 6-week consultation period. Members asked that Officers be 
more pro-active in advertising the consultation through Hillingdon 
People magazine and local newspapers.  

 



  
 
Members agreed to submit the following comments to Officers: 

§ RESPOC had concerns over the effectiveness of the 
communication of the consultation and asked Officers to take 
pro-active steps to ensure the wider community was consulted. 

§ Members asked Officers to use the term ‘Culture’ on the 
contents page in the title “Sports, Leisure & Culture.”  

§ The Committee highlighted their concerns over the user-
friendliness of the consultation document, and asked Officers to 
keep the target audience in mind while writing the document.  

 
The Committee requested to be consulted on the consultation 
document during the second 6-week consultation.  
 
To Note:  
The Committee noted the consultation document. 
 

6. PERFORMANCE AND BUDGET REPORT  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 The Quarterly Performance Information Report provided a review of the 
actions taken to meet the Council Plan targets, the Local Area 
Agreement targets (both of which are outcome driven), performance 
indicators (local and national) that the groups used to manage and 
monitor their performance (and were available quarterly). 
 
The total spend for 2009/10 was £1,728k, representing 72% of the 
budget, £2,411k. The largest area of variance was the Libraries 
refurbishment programme and the fit out and joinery works for the new 
Botwell Library, with the enhancements that were made to the 
specification, this work was slipped into April and May 2010 and is now 
completed. All other capital projects in the P&CS programme were ‘on 
track’ against quality, cost, time and business benefits 
 
To Note: 
The Committee noted the Performance and Budget reports, and 
were in agreement that the departments were performing well. 
 

 

7. REVIEW DISCUSSION: CONSIDERATION OF SCOPING REPORTS  
(Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Officers introduced the scoping report for the Committee’s first review 
on the legal high Khat.  
 
Members of the Committee were encouraged to see an extensive list of 
witnesses, and highlighted the need to ensure each witness was made 
to feel comfortable when attending Committee meetings. Members 
suggested involving residents who live around Khat houses, but 
suggested this needed to be approached cautiously.  
 
Media representation would be encouraged at meetings, where 
appropriate. The Committee were informed that Sky News had recently 
covered a story on Khat which was filmed near Heathrow Airport. The 
Committee discussed inviting Sky News, national newspapers and 
local newspapers to future meeting where Khat would be discussed. 

 



  
 
Members agreed the following format for the forthcoming Committee 
meetings: 
 
22 September 2010  importation and distribution 
7 October 2010  social issues 
16 November 2010  health issues 
14 December 2010  crime and ASB 
18 January 2010  national issues 
15 February 2010  conclusions / recommendations 
9 March 2010  1st draft of report 
12 April 2010   agree final report 
22 May 2010   report to cabinet  
 
Agreed: 
Members delegated the task of writing lines of questioning to the 
Chairman and Democratic Services Officer.  
The Committee agreed that Hayes Town Partnership Chairman, 
David Brough, be invited to attend meetings where Khat would be 
discussed as a Standing Witness.  
 

8. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee agreed the Forward Plan. 
 

 

9. WORK PROGRAMME 2010  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee agreed the Work Programme for 2010/11. 
 

 

  
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277 488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


